# OP \$40.00 1814728

ETAS ID: TM309855

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee's entity type (from "corporation" to "limited liability company") previously recorded on Reel 004655 Frame 0975. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the the assignment of the entire interest and goodwill of U.S. Reg. No. 1814728.

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                         | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| W.L. Gore & Associates, Inc. |          | 07/25/2011     | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Garlock Sealing Technologies LLC          |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 1666 Division Street                      |
| City:           | Palmyra                                   |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                                  |
| Postal Code:    | 14522                                     |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1814728 | ONE-UP    |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3032919119

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3034732709

Email: aaroppel@hollandhart.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew Roppel

Address Line 1: Holland & Hart LLP, PO Box 8749

Address Line 2:Attn. Trademark DocketingAddress Line 4:Denver, COLORADO 80201

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 54191           |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Andrew Roppel   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Andrew Roppel/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 07/07/2014      |

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=USPTO Reel Frame 4655-0975#page1.tif source=USPTO Reel Frame 4655-0975#page2.tif

source=USPTO Reel Frame 4655-0975#page3.tif source=USPTO Reel Frame 4655-0975#page4.tif

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                         | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| W.L. Gore & Associates, Inc. |          | 07/25/2011     | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Garlock Sealing Technologies LLC |
|-------------------|----------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 5605 Camegie Blvd.               |
| Internal Address: | Suite 500                        |
| City:             | Charlotte                        |
| State/Country:    | NORTH CAROLINA                   |
| Postal Code:      | 28209                            |
| Entity Type:      | CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA      |

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1814728 | ONE-UP    |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (704)339-3470

 Phone:
 704-377-8170

 Email:
 ecampbell@rbh.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth Campbell Address Line 1: 101 N. Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28246

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 16576.00043          |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Elizabeth Campbell   |
| Signature:              | /Elizabeth Campbell/ |
|                         |                      |

900206455

OP \$40.00 18147

| Date:  | 11/07/2011 |
|--|------------|
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Gore trademark#page1.tif source=Gore trademark#page2.tif |            |

# TRADEMARK CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc., a Delaware corporation, is the record owner of the following trademark registration (the "Trademark");

| Gountry          | Mark   | Registration No. |
|------------------|--------|------------------|
| United States of | ONE-UP | 1814728          |
| America          |        |                  |

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated July 25, 2011, W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc. and Garlock Sealing Technologies LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Assignee") entered into an assignment of certain assets and intellectual property from W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc. to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc. wishes to confirm its sale and transfer of the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the Trademark, to Assignee, in a form acceptable for recordation; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to confirm its acquisition of the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the Trademark, from W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc. in a form acceptable for recordation;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other consideration conveyed under the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc. does hereby confirm its assignment, conveyance, and transfer unto Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, and together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement thereof, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, W.L. Gore & Associates, Inc. and Garlock Sealing Technologies LLC have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by the undersigned authorized representatives.

| W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc.<br>(Assignor) | Garlock Sealing Technologies LLC (Assignee) |
|---|---|
| Ву:   | Ву:   |
| Printed Name:                               | Printed Name: CHRISTOPHER D. DRANG          |
| Title:                                      | Title: VICE PRESIDENT AND SECRETARY         |
| Date:                                       | Date: July 25, 2011                         |

# TRADEMARK CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc., a Delaware corporation, is the record owner of the following trademark registration (the "Trademark");

| Country                     | Mark   | Registration No. |
|-----------------------------|--------|------------------|
|                             |        |                  |
| United States of<br>America | ONE-UP | 1814728          |

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated July 25, 2011, W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc. and Garlock Sealing Technologies LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Assignee") entered into an assignment of certain assets and intellectual property from W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc. to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc. wishes to confirm its sale and transfer of the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the Trademark, to Assignee, in a form acceptable for recordation; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to confirm its acquisition of the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the Trademark, from W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc. in a form acceptable for recordation;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other consideration conveyed under the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc. does hereby confirm its assignment, conveyance, and transfer unto Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, and together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement thereof, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, W.L. Gore & Associates, Inc. and Garlock Sealing Technologies LLC have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by the undersigned authorized representatives.

| W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc.<br>(Assignor) | Garlock Sealing Technologies LLC (Assignee) |
|---|---|
| By: Joset Mulson                            | Ву:   |
| Printed Name: Janet M. Wilson               | Printed Name:                               |
| Title: Associate                            | Title:                                      |
| Date: 25 July 2011                          | Date:                                       |

RECORDED: 07/07/2014